Board of Commissioners

Official Minutes
Emergency Services Center
1202 Remington Avenue
March 12, 2013, 8:00 a.m.

The Thomas County Board of Commissioners met on the above date in regular session at 6:00 p.m. at
the Emergency Services Center, with the following board members present:

J. Elaine Mays, Chairman, Dist. 8 Moses L. Gross, Vice-Chairman, Dist. 2
Merrill E. Baker, Jr., Dist. 1 Kenneth E. Hickey, Dist. 3

Mark NeSmith, Dist. 4 Hershel P. Ansley, Dist. 5

Wiley E. Grady, Dist. 6 Phillip V. Brown, Dist. 7

Staff present was Michael J. Stephenson, County Manager, Bruce Warren, County Attorney, Twink
Monahan, County Clerk, and Toyna Allen-Brooks, Secretary. Chris Hurst, WPAX was also present.

Chairman Mays opened the meeting.
Michael Stephenson gave the invocation followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner Brown who made a motion to approve the minutes of the
February 26, 2013 as corrected. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ansley. Motion carried
unanimously; Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman Gross and Commissioners Baker, Hickey, NeSmith, Ansley,
Grady and Brown voting aye.

Chairman Mays and Michael Stephenson recognized the employees who participated in the Deming
Management Method Class #18. Each employee was awarded a certificate of completion.

Brandon Bradley E911 Dustin Seay Fire
Natasha Hightower E911 Damion Ross Fire
Travaraus Bivins Prison Craig M. Dukes, Sr. Fire
Kartavius Head Prison Ben Palmer Fire
Aldrena Adams Transit Randy Roberts EMS
Deloris Thomas Transit Diana Crosby EMS
Patricia Smith Animal Control Eddie Waldrep EMS
Robby Crawford Sanitation Jerry Brinson Public Works
Hozell Hester Sanitation Kenneth Atkinson Public Works
Jacques Fortier Public Works Shawn Giddens Public Works

Chairman Mays recognized Chief Chris Jones, Thomas County Fire Department. Chief Jones stated on
February 18, 2013 there was a traffic accident that left a man trapped in his vehicle upside down in a
pond with 40° water. Firefighters James Herring and Jason Turner, Ochlocknee Station, along with the
aid of reservist from the area were able to rescue the man. Chief Jones presented an Outstanding
Service Award to them for their meritorious actions.

Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner NeSmith who made a motion to ratify the 3/4/13 purchase of
diesel from Petroleum Products at $3.1116 per gallon. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
Ansley. Motion carried unanimously; Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman Gross and Commissioners Baker,
Hickey, NeSmith, Ansley, Grady and Brown voting aye.

Page 1 of 22
3/12/13



Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner Grady who made a motion to remove from the tax digest the
following accounts, 1998 to 2011, and actively pursue collection of the collectable accounts. The motion
was seconded by Commissioner Brown. Motion carried unanimously; Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman
Gross and Commissioners Baker, Hickey, NeSmith, Ansley, Grady and Brown voting aye.

1988

Eaton, Stan

Georgia Transformer Inc
Total

1989

Eaton, Stan

Georgia Transformer Inc
Total

1990

Eaton, Stan

Hosay, William & Bonnie

Georgia Transformer Inc
Total

1991

Eaton, Stan

Georgia Transformer Inc
Total

1992

Clay Street Studio

Eaton, Stan

Georgia Transformer Inc

Johnson Melvin Edw

Kelly, William & Eula Mae

Mr Tim's Coiffures

Son Shine Cottage

Thomasville Chiropractic
Total

1993
Eaton, Stan
Georgia Transformer Inc
Johnson, Carl B
Johnson Melvin Edw
King, PC Dr. John Jr
Mr Tim's Coiffures
Owens Rick
Total

1994
Eaton, Stan

Page 2 of 22
3/12/13

State

$12.78
$9.05
$21.83

$12.78
$8.42
$21.20

$12.77
$0.57
$8.62
$21.96

$12.77
$8.62
$21.39

$0.87
$6.38
$8.89
$0.77
$1.67
$0.67
$1.71
$1.68
$22.64

$6.38
$8.89
$2.52
$0.77
$0.28
$0.66
$1.02
$20.52

$6.38

County

$434.86
$307.93
$742.79

$374.56
$315.87
$690.43

$352.07

$15.75
$301.68
$669.50

$350.53
$299.61
$650.14

$32.71
$193.28
$335.69
$29.25
$50.55
$25.39
$64.03
$63.47
$794.37

$165.19
$300.13
$65.17
$26.15
$9.57
$22.71
$26.36
$615.28

$160.34

BOE

$538.08

$538.08

$526.33

$526.33

$526.31

$23.55

$549.86

$510.98

$510.98

$255.32

$66.78

$322.10

$255.32

$100.72

$40.74
$396.78

$237.45

Fire

$3.58

$3.58

$49.06

$49.06

$47.01

$5.74

$52.75

$41.91

$41.91

$21.19

$5.54

$26.73

$20.94

$8.26

$3.34
$32.54

$19.91

ES

Total

$989.30
$316.98
$1,306.28

$962.73
$324.29
$1,287.02

$938.16
$45.61
$310.30

$0.00 $1,294.07

$916.19
$308.23

$0.00 $1,224.42

$33.58
$476.17
$344.58
$30.02
$124.54
$26.06
$65.74
$65.15

$0.00 $1,165.84

$447.83
$309.02
$176.67
$26.92
$9.85
$23.37
$71.46

$0.00 $1,065.12

$424.08



Georgia Transformer Inc
HCE Glenn-Mor Corp
Johnson, Carl B
Johnson Melvin Edw
McCrary, Joseph
Mr Tim's Coiffures
Owens Rick
Sellers Slipper Palace

Total

1995

Davis, Phillip J

Eaton, Stan

Georgia Transformer Inc

HCE Glenn-Mor Corp

Johnson, Carl B

Johnson Melvin Edw

McCrary, Joseph

Owens Rick

Peppermint Records

Primrose Home Fashions

Thomasville Industries

Wilson Tree Service
Total

1996
Davis, Phillip J
Eaton, Stan
Glass Trarismission
Griffin Ronald E
Griffin Ronald E
HCE Glenn-Mor Corp
Johnson, Carl B
Johnson Melvin Edw
L C Chastain Sand
McCrary, Joseph
McMillan Donald E
Miller Brothers
Movies Movies & More
Owens Rick
Peppermint Records
Pic & Pay Stores Inc
Primrose Home Fashions
Simmons Robert D Jr
Southern Mantel & Millwork
Suwanee Swifty Store # 137
Suwanee Swifty Store # 168
Wilson Tree Service

Total

1997

Browning, Hobert

Caldwell, O J
Page 3 of 22
3/12/13

$8.89
$1.01
$2.52
$0.77
$2.51
$0.67
$1.02
$2.58
$27.25

$0.52
$6.38
$7.29
$1.91
$2.52
$0.77
$2.51
$2.04
$9.73
$193.91
$67.96
$0.06
$295.60

$1.41
$6.38
$4.51
$0.30
$0.44
$1.91
$2.52
$0.77
$4.65
$2.51
$2.26
$1.91
$1.24
$2.04
$9.73
$3.68
$193.91
$0.31
$0.19
$3.21
$2.72
$0.06
$246.66

$0.12
$0.82

$286.97
$48.04
$63.25
$25.01
$62.79
$21.71
$25.58
$83.42
$777.11

$14.28
$174.64
$249.22
$52.33
$68.89
$26.49
$67.39
$55.72
$332.73
$6,631.74
$2,324.11
$1.51
$9,999.05

$37.21
$169.02
$148.68
$7.94
$11.52
$50.64
$66.68
$25.59
$153.64
$66.21
$59.82
$50.17
$40.86
$53.93
$321.45
$121.49
$6,406.79
$8.21
$6.62
$106.12
$90.02
$1.46
$8,004.07

$2.88
$24.79

$71.15
$93.67

$92.99

$37.89

$533.15

$21.51

$262.98

$78.81
$103.74

$103.01
$83.92

$2.26
$656.23

$56.21
$255.32

$12.00
$17.40
$76.49
$100.72

$99.08
$90.37
$75.79

$81.46

$12.41

$108.98
$2.21
$989.34

$4.22

$51.04
$7.86

$7.81

$3.18

$89.80

$1.57

$19.15

$19.12
$7.55

$7.49
$6.09

$0.17
$61.14

$4.78
$21.71

$5.64
$1.48
$17.99
$8.56

$8.51
$21.24
$6.45

$6.92

$2.90

$9.26
$0.18
$115.62

$1.13

$295.86

$172.14

$167.30

$25.78

$166.10

$22.38

$67.67

$86.00

$0.00 $1,427.31

$37.88
$463.15
$256.51
$152.17
$182.70
$27.26
$180.40
$147.77
$342.46
$6,825.65
$2,392.07
$4.00
$0.00 $11,012.02

$99.61
$452.43
$153.19
$25.88
$30.84
$147.03
$178.48
$26.36
$158.29
$177.21
$173.69
$134.32
$42.10
$144.35
$331.18
$125.17
$6,600.70
$23.83
$6.81
$109.33
$210.98
$3.91
$0.00 $9,355.69

$8.35
$25.61



Casey's Automobile $0.49
Clanton, Mark $0.21
Cobb-Rollins Studio $0.42
Davis, Harry Sr $0.48
Davis, Phillip J $1.41
Eaton, Stan $6.38
Glass Transmission $4.49
Godwin John D Jr $0.13
Griffin Ronald E $0.31
Griffin Ronald E $0.44
Harris Obediah $0.68
HCE Glenn-Mor Corp $1.91
Johnson Melvin Edw $0.77
Kavouklis, John N $0.52
L C Chastain Sand $4.65
Layton, Brian D $7.21
McCrary, Joseph $2.51
McMillan Donald E $2.52
Miller Brothers $1.91
Miller, Jefferson $1.65
Mote, Michael S $0.35
Movies Movies & More $1.24
Owens Rick $2.04
Province One Resources Inc $0.68
Simmons Robert D Jr $0.31
Simply Delicious $3.38
Southern Mantel & Millwork $0.22
Sports ETC $2.14
Suwanee Swifty Store # 137 $2.87
Suwanee Swifty Store # 233 $3.14
Suwanee Swifty Store # 332 $2.91
Suwanee Swifty Store # 168 $2.41
Wilson Tree Service $0.06
Total $61.78
1998
Alford, John A Sr. $0.28
Atkinson, Carla $0.49
Brady, Phil $0.31
Browning, Hobert $0.12
Busby, Edward E Sr $0.12
Caldwell, O J $0.82
Casey's Automobile $0.49
Chastain Sand $4.65
Cox, Larry Lavon $0.51
Davis, Harry Sr $0.48
Davis, Phillip J $1.41
Divine Desseris $0.07
Eaton, Stan $6.38
Eddings, Charles W $0.11
Fender, Edwin $0.65
Foerste, David K $0.24
Frazier, Terrance $0.65

Page 4 of 22
3/12/13

$15.07
$4.79
$12.65
$14.56
$33.78
$153.45
$135.54
$3.13
$7.21
$10.46
$20.33
$45.98
$23.33
$12.01
$140.06
$10.55
$61.09
$60.48
$45.56
$39.75
$8.41
$37.26
$48.96
$20.56
$7.45
$101.95
$6.04
$64.43
$86.52
$94.62
$87.21
$72.22
$1.32
$1,514.40

$6.66
$14.85
$7.19
$2.86
$3.60
$24.69
$15.01
$139.50
$12.14
$14.51
$33.44
$2.04
$151.92
$2.67
$19.58
$7.25
$15.47

$7.04
$49.46
$224.68
$4.58
$10.56
$15.31
$67.32
$17.59
$5.64
$88.01
$88.46
$66.69
$58.19
$12.32

$71.68

$10.91

$84.41
$1.94
$889.01

$9.86

$10.65
$4.22

$17.94
$49.46
$224.68

$3.94

$22.88

$0.68
$4.78
$21.71
$0.44
$5.63
$1.48
$17.98
$1.71
$2.37
$8.49
$23.65
$6.44
$5.63
$1.19

$6.92

$2.91

$8.15
$0.19
$121.48

$1.23

$1.33
$1.13

$2.24
$6.18
$28.09

$0.49

$2.86

$15.56
$12.72
$13.07
$15.04
$89.43
$406.22
$140.03
$8.28
$23.71
$27.69
$21.01
$133.19
$24.10
$31.83
$144.71
$25.77
$160.10
$175.11
$120.60
$105.22
$22.27
$38.50
$129.60
$21.24
$21.58
$105.33
$6.26
$66.57
$89.39
$97.76
$90.12
$167.19
$3.51
$0.00 $2,586.67

$18.03
$15.34
$190.48
$8.33
$3.72
$25.51
$15.50
$144.15
$32.83
$14.99
$90.49
$2.11
$411.07
$7.21
$20.23
$7.49
$41.86



Gateway Thrifty Quick
Glass Transmission
Godwin John D Jr
Griffin Ronald E
Griffin Ronald E
Hall James W
Harris Obediah
HCE Glenn-Mor Corp
Heath, Debra J
Hicks, Gary D
High Energy Weight
lkon Office Solutions
lllusions Hair Studio
Kavouklis, John N
Keene, Robert T
Layton, Brian D
McCrary, Joseph
McMillan Donald E
Merle Norman Cosmetics
Miller Brothers
Miller, Jefferson
Mote, Michael S
Movies Movies & More
Nelson Peter K
New York Bagels
Owens Rick
Pierson Wesley
Prance Eugene F
Rose City Pawn Shop
Sanford Mark John
Sellers Slipper Palace
Simmons Robert D Jr
Simply Delicious
Southern Mantel & Millwork
Sports ETC
Suwanee Swifty Store # 137
Suwanee Swifty Store # 332
Suwanee Swifty Store # 168
Taylor David Jr
The Coffee Estate
Thomasville Computer
Thornton Tammy T
Whitfield Timber of GA
Williams Sampson Jr
Wilson Tree Service

Total

1999

A-1 Telephone Answering
ABC Fabrics of Tampa Inc
Anderson, Arthur
Bankvest Capital Copr.

Page 5 of 22
3/12/13

$4.51
$4.51
$0.13
$0.31
$0.44
$0.17
$0.68
$1.91
$1.04
$1.06
$0.43
$0.15
$2.84
$0.51
$1.74
$0.31
$2.49
$2.52
$1.26
$1.91
$1.65
$0.35
$1.24
$0.41
$0.56
$2.04
$0.42
$0.13
$0.23
$1.21
$2.58
$0.31
$3.38
$0.22
$2.14
$2.87
$2.91
$2.41
$0.85
$1.64
$0.51
$0.78
$58.25
$0.73
$0.06
$134.58

$1.37
$11.39
$1.06
$0.77

$135.24
$134.99
$3.09
$7.14
$10.35
$3.93
$20.25
$45.52
$31.29
$25.32
$12.81
$3.49
$85.08
$11.91
$41.29
$7.13
$59.49
$59.88
$37.79
$45.09
$39.35
$8.33
$37.11
$12.07
$16.89
$48.47
$10.03
$2.98
$6.78
$35.99
$77.54
$7.38
$101.54
$6.02
$64.17
$86.18
$86.87
$71.93
$20.23
$48.79
$15.27
$18.65
$1,386.41
$22.21
$1.31
$3,486.96

$32.94
$273.31
$25.40
$13.91

$4.58
$10.56
$15.31
$5.82

$67.32
$37.45

$5.16
$17.59
$61.07
$10.56
$88.01
$88.56
$44 .69

$58.19
$12.32

$71.68
$14.84
$4.39

$10.91

$84.41
$29.92

$27.58
$2,050.46

$1.94
$3,166.95

$33.54

$0.57
$5.63
$1.91
$0.73

$17.98

$4.68

$2.75

$2.21
$16.31
$5.64
$11.01
$23.65

$8.35
$7.29
$1.54

$8.96
$3.96
$0.56

$2.91

$10.55
$7.99

$3.45
$256.31

$0.24
$448.73

$21.96
$182.21
$16.94
$6.21

$0.00

$139.75
$139.50
$8.37
$23.64
$28.01
$10.65
$20.93
$132.73
$32.33
$68.51
$13.24
$11.55
$87.92
$32.22
$120.41
$23.64
$161.00
$174.61
$39.05
$100.04
$106.48
$22.54
$38.35
$12.48
$17.45
$131.15
$29.25
$8.06
$7.01
$37.20
$80.12
$21.51
$104.92
$6.24
$66.31
$89.05
$89.78
$169.30
$58.99
$50.43
$15.78
$50.46
$3,751.43
$22.94
$3.55
$7,237.22

$56.27
$466.91
$43.40
$54.43



Bankvest Capital Copr. $0.31 $5.37 $12.94 $3.59 $3.59 $25.80

Bankvest Capital Copr. $6.09 $146.04 $97.36 $249.49
Braswell, Robert $58.98 $1,056.95 $2,547.99 $2,547.99 $471.86 $6,683.77
Browning, Hobert $0.12 $2.15 $5.18 $1.44 $8.89
Busby, Edward E Sr $0.12 $2.88 $1.92 $4.92
C & F Tire Co. $1.17 $28.09 $18.73 $47.99
Caldwell, O J $0.82 $19.75 $13.17 $33.74
Carter, Dallas $0.35 $6.27 $15.11 $2.79 $24.52
Casey's Automobile $0.49 $11.99 $7.99 $20.47
Circle J Logging $85.28 $1,528.13 $3,683.88 $682.21 $6.32 $5,985.82
County Pecan & Produce $1.42 $33.96 $22.64 $58.02
Davis. J T $0.13 $2.31 $5.57 $1.03 $9.04
Davis, Phillip J $1.41 $25.17 $60.71 $11.24 $98.53
Della's Sweets & Café' $5.01 $119.99 $79.99 $204.99
Eaton, Stan $6.38 $114.38 $275.75 $51.06 $447.57
Express Lawn & Garden $13.34 $320.09 $213.41 $546.84
Fielding Reciel $0.91 $16.37 $39.45 $7.31 $64.04
Fuller Jerimiah $0.06 $1.25 $3.02 $0.83 $5.16
Glass Transmission $4.51 $107.99 $71.99 $184.49
Godwin John D Jr $0.13 $2.33 $5.62 $1.04 $9.12
Godwin Michael R Jr $0.27 $4.84 $11.66 $2.16 $18.93
Graham, Michael R $0.66 $15.91 $10.59 $27.16
Griffin Ronald E $0.31 $5.37 $12.97 $4.79 $23.44
Griffin Ronald E $0.44 $7.81 $17.78 $3.48 $29.51
HCE Glenn-Mor Corp $1.91 $34.27 $82.62 $22.95 $141.75
Hicks, Gary D $1.06 $19.07 $45.96 $8.51 $74.60
High Energy Weight $0.43 $10.25 $6.83 $17.51
Hill Insurance $0.15 $3.53 $2.35 $6.03
Layton, Brian D $0.31 $5.37 $12.97 $4.79 $23.44
Matthews, Carolyn $0.09 $1.66 $4.01 $0.73 $6.49
McMillan Donald E $2.52 $45.09 $108.69 $30.19 $186.49
Mid-America Money Order $0.24 $5.78 $3.86 $9.88
Miller Brothers $1.91 $33.95 $81.86 $15.16 $132.88
Miller, Jefferson $1.65 $29.63 $71.43 $13.23 $115.94
Mote, Michael S $0.35 $6.26 $15.12 $2.81 $24.54
Movies Movies & More $1.24 $29.69 $19.79 $50.72
Murphy's Flying Service $4.75 $85.12 $205.19 $38.01 $333.07
Nelson Peter K $0.41 $9.65 $6.44 $16.50
Owens Rick $2.04 $36.49 $87.98 $16.29 $142.80
Pa Ra Country Meats $3.87 $69.41 $167.34 $30.99 $271.61
Plantation Bar B Que $4.65 $111.59 $74.41 $190.65
Rosolio J N $4.01 $95.98 $64.01 $164.00
Sanford Mark John $1.21 $28.79 $19.21 $49.21
Scrubs Uniform Shop $5.98 $143.45 $95.63 $245.06
Shoe Corporation of Ga $3.32 $79.79 $53.19 $136.30
Simply Delicious $3.38 $81.23 $54.16 $138.77
Singletary Donna $0.25 $4.48 $10.81 $1.99 $17.53
Sporis ETC $2.14 $51.34 $34.22 $87.70
Suwanee Swifty Store # 137 $2.87 $68.94 $45.96 $117.77
Suwanee Swifty Store # 233 $3.15 $75.41 $78.56
Suwanee Swifty Store # 332 $2.91 $69.48 $72.39
Suwanee Swifty Store # 168 $2.41 $57.54 $103.59 $19.18 $182.72
Taylor David Jr $0.85 $15.23 $36.71 $10.21 $63.00
Page 6 of 22

3/12/13



The Big Pig Café
Village Car Wash
Walker Lawrence W
White Elmer
Williams David F
Williams Sampson Jr
Wilson Tree Service
Total

2000

Al's & Linda's Car Care
Amon-Re Laboratories LLC
Amresco Leasing Corp.
B & L Builders
Bellsouth Mobility Corp.
Bellsouth Mobility Corp.
Bomar

Braswell, Robert
Brillon Roger N

Busby, Edward E Sr
Caldwell, O J

Capital Associates
Carter, Dallas

Circle J Logging
County Pecan & Produce
Davis. J T

Davis, Phillip J

Eaton, Stan

Edwards Ink

Express Lawn & Garden
Expression Rehab

First Union Commercial
Fuller Jerimiah

Garner, Hazel

Glass Transmission
Godwin John D Jr
Godwin Michael R Jr
Graham, Michael R
Green Backhoe & Dozer
Griffin Ronald E

Griffin Ronald E

HCE Glenn-Mor Corp
Heilig-Meyers Furniture
Heilig-Meyers Co # 600
Hicks, Gary D

Kass Industrial

Layton, Brian D
Marshall, Lawrence
Matthews, Carolyn
McKenzie, Dr. Donald J
McMillan Donald E
Miller Brothers

Miller, Jefferson

Page 7 of 22
3/12/13

$2.55
$17.32
$0.35
$0.23
$0.41
$0.74
$0.06
$285.02

$0.25
$114.13
$1.85
$0.24
$21.53
$15.04
$0.53
$58.98
$0.12
$0.12
$0.82
$0.32
$0.35
$89.25
$1.42
$0.13
$1.41
$6.38
$2.45
$13.34
$0.17
$1.22
$0.07
$0.12
$4.51
$0.13
$0.27
$0.66
$4.93
$0.31
$0.44
$1.91
$26.31
$295.59
$1.06
$1.33
$0.31
$0.06
$0.09
$1.34
$2.52
$1.91
$1.65

$45.69
$415.82
$6.27
$5.51
$7.16
$17.76
$0.99
$5,738.62

$6.01
$2,090.81
$44.31
$4.59
$516.73
$275.60
$12.82
$1,080.54
$2.82
$2.88
$19.75
$7.64
$6.41
$1,635.01
$33.96
$2.36
$25.74
$116.94
$58.88
$320.09
$3.07
$22.38
$1.28
$2.12
$107.99
$2.38
$4.95
$15.91
$90.24
$5.49
$7.97
$35.04
$631.36
$7,094.29
$19.49
$31.97
$5.49
$1.01
$1.69
$32.21
$46.09
$34.71
$30.29

$110.17

$15.12

$17.28

$2.38
$8,055.20

$5,706.33
$29.54
$12.55

$752.18

$2,949.08

$1.92
$13.17
$5.11
$17.51
$4,462.38

$6.45
$70.25
$319.15

$8.38
$61.08
$3.49
$5.78

$6.51
$13.51
$10.59
$246.28
$14.99
$21.75
$95.63
$420.91

$53.21
$21.32
$14.99
$2.75
$4.63
$21.47
$125.80
$94.75
$82.68

$30.61
$277.22
$2.81
$3.67
$3.21
$11.84
$0.44
$4,912.01

$4.01
$1,369.52

$2.01
$344.49
$180.52
$8.55
$471.85
$1.88

$2.79
$713.97
$22.64
$1.03
$11.24
$51.06
$39.26
$213.41
$2.68
$19.54
$0.84
$1.85
$71.99
$1.03
$2.15

$39.41
$4.81
$3.48
$22.95

$4,729.53
$8.49

$4.79
$0.44
$0.74

$30.19
$15.16
$13.23

$535.93

$180.52

$189.02
$710.36
$24.55
$9.41
$28.06
$30.34
$3.87
$19,526.78

$10.27
$9,280.79
$75.70
$19.39
$882.75
$1,403.86
$21.90
$4,560.45
$54.82
$4.92
$33.74
$13.07
$27.06
$6,900.61
$58.02
$9.97
$108.64
$493.53
$100.59
$546.84
$14.30
$104.22
$5.68
$9.87
$184.49
$10.05
$20.88
$27.16
$380.86
$25.60
$33.64
$155.53
$1,078.58
$12,119.41
$82.25
$54.62
$25.58
$4.26
$7.15
$55.02
$204.60
$146.53
$127.85



Miller, Susan & Jim
Mitchell, John A

Morris, Chad & Stephanie
Mote, Michael S

Movies Movies & More
Mulberry Place Inc
Murphy's Flying Service
Newcourt Communications
Newcourt Communications
NMAC-EFD

Qdom Christopher C
Owens Rick

Pa Ra Country Meats
Perkins Floyd & Sarah
Plainsman Enviromental
Plantation Bar B Que
Ritter William T

Rose City Carpets

Rose City Pets

Sanford Mark John
Scrubs Uniform Shop
Sellers Oil Co

Shoe Corporation of Ga
Spartan Food Systems Inc
Stafford Ronald T

Taylor David Jr

Taylor Gary

The Barn

The Lingerie Boutique
The Terraces
Thomasville Tire Co.
Trawick Harry Jr

Walker Lawrence W
Warren Forris

Wayne Frier Homes
Whitfield Land & Timber
Whitfield Land & Timber
Williams David F
Williams Sampson Jr
Wilson Tree Service

Total

2001

Al's & Linda's Car Care
American Portable
Atkinson, Keith
Bellsouth Mobility Corp.
Bellsouth Mobility Corp.
Bentley, Travis

Big Creek Distributions
Blaha, John

Bomar

Bombardier Repos

Page 8 of 22
3/12/13

$1.21
$0.36
$0.1
$0.35
$1.24
$10.17
$7.85
$10.12
$15.72
$1.73
$0.21
$2.04
$3.87
$0.25
$2.21
$4.65
$0.61
$1.31
$1.31
$1.21
$5.98
$0.41
$3.32
$11.26
$3.04
$0.85
$2.07
$0.41
$1.27
$1.27
$11.47
$0.16
$0.35
$0.62
$81.85
$38.85
$32.22
$0.41
$0.74
$0.06

$938.71

$0.25
$0.31
$0.54
$21.53
$15.04
$0.41
$1.05
$0.26
$0.53
$10.19

$21.97
$6.62
$1.77
$6.41
$29.69
$244.36
$143.81
$185.31
$377.36
$31.67
$3.65
$37.31
$70.96
$4.63
$52.73
$111.59
$14.39
$31.15
$37.23
$21.97
$143.45
$9.82
$79.79
$270.16
$72.88
$15.57
$37.88
$7.61
$30.44
$30.43
$275.33
$2.84
$6.41
$11.28
$1,499.42
$711.73
$590.22
§7.32
$17.76
$1.01
$19,747.24

$6.53
$6.82
$12.16
$617.49
$341.79
$9.09
$29.98
$7.31
$15.32
$231.74

$59.99
$18.11

$4.85
$17.51

$392.51
$505.75
$251.58
$86.43
$10.01
$101.83
$193.68
$12.63

$9.59
$20.78
$20.78
$59.99

$6.54

$42.51
$103.43
$20.73

$7.75
$17.51
$30.78
$4,092.31
$1,942.50
$1,610.88
$19.99

$2.75
$25,339.82

$14.79
$26.38

$741.89
$19.72

$503.02

$14.41
$5.79
$0.78
$2.81
$19.79
$162.91
$62.79
$80.92

$20.74

$1.59
$16.29
$30.99

$3.03
$35.16
$74.41

$9.61
$95.63

$53.19

$48.58
$10.19
$33.09
$3.32
$20.29
$20.29
$183.55
$2.48
$2.79
$4.92
$1,309.53
$310.81
$257.74
$3.21
$11.84
$0.44
$11,325.44

$3.86
$3.61
$4.28
$344.49
$180.52
$4.81
$16.73
$4.08
$8.55
$122.41

$97.58
$30.88
$7.51
$27.08
$50.72
$417.44
$606.96
$782.10
$644.66
$140.57
$15.46
$157.47
$299.50
$20.54
$90.10
$190.65
$24.59
$53.24
$59.32
$92.78
$245.06
$1.68 $18.45
$136.30
$281.42
$124.50
$69.12
$176.47
$32.07
$52.00
$51.99
$470.35
$13.23
$27.06
$47.60
$6,983.11
$3,003.89
$2,491.06
$30.93
$30.34
$4.26

$182.20 $57,533.41

$10.64

$25.53

$43.36

$983.51

$180.52 $1,459.76
$4.81 $38.84
$47.76

$11.65

$24.40

$867.36



Busby, Edward E Sr

Carter, Dallas

Checkcare Systems

Clayton Homes

Davis. J T

Destiny Home Center

Drake, Sam Jr

Edwards Ink

Fuller Jerimiah

Georgia Carpet

Glass Transmission

Glem Inc

Godwin John D Jr

Godwin Michael R Jr

Graham, Michael R

Griffin Ronald E

Hicks, Jim

Hoyt, William A

Little Ceasars Pizza

Lovejoy, Johnny

Marshall, Lawrence

McMillan Donald E

Morris, Chad & Stephanie

Mote, Michael S

Murphy's Flying Service

Newsome Marshall

Periwinkle Inc

Plantation Bar B Que

Pope Ronald C Jr

Rose City Carpets

Rose City Pets

Sanford Mark John

Sellers Qil Co

Shoe Corporation of Ga

Southern Traditions

Spartan Food Systems Inc

Stafford Ronald T

Tharpe Housing Center

The Lingerie Boutique

The Terraces

Whitfield Land & Timber

Wilson Tree Service
Total

2002
A P Green Refractories

Adams, Gregory
Advance Printing of
Thomasville

Advanta Business Service
Al's & Lind's Car Care
American Portable

Amoco Auto Service Center

Page 9 of 22
3/12/13

$0.12
$0.35
$1.89
$28.55
$0.13
$39.19
$0.11
$2.45
$0.07
$3.14
$4.51
$3.02
$0.13
$0.27
$0.66
$0.31
$0.22
$0.73
$7.18
$0.35
$0.06
$2.52
$0.11
$0.35
$7.85
$0.32
$4.87
$4.65
$0.11
$1.31
$0.54
$1.21
$0.41
$3.32
$0.11
$11.26
$3.04
$52.25
$1.27
$1.27
$71.07
$0.06
$311.45

$7.39
$0.38

$10.22
$7.91
$0.25
$0.31
$1.72

$3.44
$7.95
$54.08
$648.67
$2.93
$890.56
$3.11
$70.37
$1.59
$71.43
$129.06
$68.71
$2.95
$6.13
$18.99
$6.81
$6.37
$16.59
$206.01
$7.95
$1.25
$57.16
$2.21
$7.95
$178.35
$9.23
$139.64
$133.36
$2.24
$37.23
$15.57
$27.26
$11.73
$95.35
$3.21
$322.84
$87.09
$1,187.12
$36.38
$36.37
$1,614.65
$1.25
$7,500.37

$193.53
$10.05

$267.41
$167.72
$7.17
$6.35
$45.01

$1.92
$17.27
$30.14
$1,408.01
$6.36
$1,933.04

$3.46
$155.07

$149.13
$6.41
$13.32
$10.61
$14.81
$3.55
$36.01

$17.25
$2.7
$124.08
$4.76
$17.26
$187.12
$15.88

$4.88
$20.78
$8.69
$59.18
$6.54

$2,576.77

$3,504.76
$2.71
$11,648.28

$18.94

$390.19

$14.79

$2.79

$342.61
$1.03
$627.15
$1.73
$39.26
$0.84
$50.31
$71.99
$48.38
$1.04
$2.16

$4.79

$8.75
$114.91
$5.59
$0.44
$30.19
$0.78
$2.81
$62.81
$2.58

$74.39
$0.79

$9.61

$53.19
$1.79
$180.11
$48.58
$836.01
$20.29
$20.29
$568.54
$0.44
$3,930.31

$114.48
$2.65

$158.16
$54.56
$4.01
$3.43
$26.63

$5.48
$28.36
$86.11
$2,427.84
$10.45
$3,489.94
$4.95
$112.08
$5.96
$279.95
$205.56
$269.24
$10.53
$21.88
$30.26
$26.72
$10.14
$62.08
$328.10
$31.14
$4.46
$213.95
$7.86
$28.37
$436.13
$28.01
$144.51
$212.40
$8.02
$59.32
$24.80
$97.26
$18.68
$151.86
$5.11
$514.21
$138.71
$4,652.15
$57.94
$57.93
$5,759.02
$4.46

$185.33 $23,584.74

$315.40
$32.02

$436.79
$620.38
$11.43
$24.88
$73.36



Amon-Re Inc $0.11 $2.23 $5.18 $1.21 $8.73

Amon-Re Laboratories LLC $14.85 $314.86 $732.47 $170.39 $1,232.57
Atkinson, Keith $0.54 $11.34 $26.38 $3.69 $41.95
Auto Fx $0.37 $9.66 $5.71 $15.74
Bancboston Robertson Ste $0.32 $8.36 $4.95 $13.63
Beech-Tex Inc $1.15 $30.01 $17.75 $48.91
Bellsouth Mobility Corp. $21.53 $563.50 $333.49 $918.52
Bellsouth Mobility Corp. $15.04 $318.92 $741.89 $172.58 $172.58 $1,421.01
Bishop, Murray M $0.41 $10.47 $6.19 $17.07
Bishop's Food Mart $3.32 $70.35 $163.64 $51.37 $22.56 $311.24
Blaha, John $0.26 $6.67 $3.95 $10.88
Bomar $0.53 $13.98 $8.27 $22.78
Bombardier Repos $10.21 $216.24 $503.02 $117.01 $846.48
Busby, Edward E Sr $0.12 $3.14 $1.86 $5.12
Carpet & More $2.03 $43.05 $100.15 $31.44 $176.67
Carter, Dallas $0.35 $7.42 $17.26 $2.41 $27.44
Checkcare Systems $1.89 $49.35 $29.19 $80.43
CIBC World Markets $1.38 $36.14 $21.38 $58.90
Computer Sales Intl' $0.35 $9.25 $5.47 $15.07
Criswell, Richard $0.24 $5.09 $11.84 $1.66 $18.83
Davis. J T $0.13 $2.73 $6.36 $0.89 $10.11
Decorative Fabrics $0.44 $11.38 $6.73 $18.55
Deep Gulf Seafood $0.79 $20.71 $12.25 $33.75
Dekle Douglas A $0.06 $1.24 $2.87 $0.41 $4.58
Dukes Designs $2.51 $65.43 $38.69 $106.63
Edwards Ink $2.45 $64.21 $37.98 $104.64
Farlow, Jammie $0.09 $1.91 $4.44 $0.62 $7.06
Fleet Capital Leasing $18.11 $474.04 $280.37 $772.52
Footloose Apparel $3.19 $83.44 $49.35 $135.98
Fuller Jerimiah $0.07 $1.48 $3.45 $0.81 $5.81
Glass Transmission $4.14 $108.35 $64.09 $176.58
Godwin John D Jr $0.13 $2.76 $6.39 $0.91 $10.19
Godwin Michael R Jr $0.27 $5.72 $13.32 $1.86 $21.17
Golden Gate Chinese $2.67 $56.51 $131.45 $41.26 $231.89
Graham, Michael R $0.66 $17.34 $10.26 $28.26
Griffin Ronald E $0.31 $6.35 $14.79 $4.64 $26.09
Hicks, Jim $0.22 $5.81 $3.44 $9.47
Lease Finance Group $0.64 $16.79 $9.95 $27.38
Lee, Steve $0.95 $20.14 $46.85 $6.55 $74.49
Lovejoy, Johnny $0.35 $7.42 $17.26 $5.42 $30.45
MJM Inc $0.79 $20.69 $38.98 $5.45 $65.91
McMillan Donald E $2.52 $53.34 $124.08 $28.86 $208.80
Mitchell Paint & Body Shop $0.21 $1.13 $9.64 $1.35 $12.33
Morris, Chad & Stephanie $0.11 $2.05 $4.78 $0.67 $7.61
Mote, Michael S $0.35 $7.42 $17.26 $2.41 $27.44
Murphy's Flying Service $7.85 $166.42 $387.13 $54.13 $615.53
N & R Insurance Agency $1.11 $23.31 $54.22 $17.02 $95.66
Newsome Marshall $0.32 $8.43 $15.88 $2.22 $26.85
Orlando CSGA Inc $0.92 $19.42 $45.17 $6.32 $71.83
Orlando CSGA Inc $0.19 $4.85 $2.87 $7.91
P & P Franchise Inc $1.77 $46.29 $27.38 $75.44
Peppermint Records $18.39 $481.32 $284.69 $784.40
Periwinkle Inc $4.87 $127.42 $75.37 $207.66
Page 10 of 22

3/12/13



Pipkin Enterprises

Plantation Bar B Que

R T D Mobile Home

Rose City Carpets

Rose City Pets

Sanford Mark John

Sellers Oil Co

Shoe Corporation of Ga

South Georgia Supply Co

Southern Traditions

Southpaw Creations

Spartan Food Systems Inc

T F C Textron

T F C Textron

Taylor Ferris M

The Brides Way

The Home Zone

Tobacco Road Clothing

Uunet Technologies Inc

Whitfield Land & Timber

Wilson Tree Service
Total

2003

Amoco Auto Service Center

Bennett, Brian

Bishop's Food Mart

Carpet & More

Conseco Finance

Dream Homes

Everett Marcus

Handy Man Supply

Peppermint Records

Phillips BP

R T D Mobile Home

S & M Holdings Inc

Shelter of Thomasville

Sierracities Com Inc

Sierracities Com Inc

Stardust

Steaks & Things

Stewart Lodges

The Music Store

Tobacco Road Clothing
Total

2004

Amoco Auto Service Center
Bennett, Brian

Bishop's Food Mart
Bombardier Corp.

Brinson Rentals

Carpet & More

Page 11 of 22
3/12/13

$3.06
$4.65
$6.02
$1.31
$0.54
$1.21
$0.41
$3.32
$1.62
$0.11
$0.08
$11.26
$0.12
$16.85
$0.08
$7.91
$1.75
$3.71
$0.77
$71.07
$0.06
$316.67

$1.72
$0.89
$3.32
$1.91
$56.95
$3.04
$2.93
$4.53
$18.39
$2.31
$6.03
$1.74
$26.44
$0.39
$0.61
$1.83
$4.11
$77.39
$15.01
$3.71
$234.15

$1.14
$0.89
$2.74
$7.35
$46.01
$1.81

$64.91
$212.69
$127.76
$27.52
$14.21
$25.44
$10.71
$87.01
$42.53
$2.93
$1.47
$294.61
$2.44
$440.87
$1.72
$207.09
$37.11
$97.11
$20.36
$1,506.63
$1.17
$7,589.41

$45.01
$18.37
$68.89
$39.97
$1,182.29
$81.88
$60.83
$93.96
$481.09
$47.96
$125.11
$36.05
$548.87
$10.31
$12.36
$47.99
$121.12
$1,606.57
$392.39
$97.05
$5,118.07

$28.91
$17.52
$54.13
$145.53
$910.81
$35.73

$150.97

$297.21
$64.04
$8.41
$59.18
$6.33

$80.14

$3.43

$5.68

$3.99

$86.29

$3,504.76
$2.71
$8,058.87

$43.44
$162.87
$94.51
$2,795.36
$193.59
$143.82
$222.17

$113.39
$295.81
$85.256
$1,297.73

$29.25

$3,798.49

$9,275.68

$49.91
$154.24
$414.39
$2,593.47
$101.75

$47.39
$71.99
$41.55

$8.95

$8.28

$51.46
$11.21
$1.73
$0.48
$174.25
$0.79
$260.76
$0.56
$122.49
$20.08
$57.42
$12.04
$490.08
$0.38
$3,705.34

$8.85
$46.46
$26.96
$569.51
$55.27
$29.30
$45.26
$125.07
$16.83
$43.86
$12.64
$370.14

$4.34

$563.39
$20.29

$1,938.17

$8.63
$37.21
$71.68
$625.61
$24.54

$2.68

$197.82

$11.89
$8.85
$22.56
$13.07
$387.19
$26.82
$19.92
$30.78

$15.71
$40.98
$11.81
$179.78
$2.68
$4.05
$12.47
$13.92
$526.24
$102.01
$25.23
$1,455.96

$7.54
$8.63
$18.19

$305.81
$12.01

$266.33
$289.33
$472.54
$101.82
$23.16
$94.11
$17.45
$144.47
$135.50
$4.77
$5.46
$480.12
$9.03
$718.48
$6.35
$337.49
$145.23
$158.24
$33.17
$5,672.54
$4.32
$19,868.11

$58.62
$80.40
$304.10
$176.42
$4,991.30
$361.50
$256.80
$396.70
$624.55
$196.20
$511.79
$147.49
$2,422.96
$13.38
$50.61
$62.29
$139.15
$6,572.08
$529.70
$125.99
$18,022.03

$37.59
$85.58
$266.51
$638.95
$4,481.71
$175.84



Cavalier Homes

Conseco Finance

D V | Strategic Prtns

Dixieland Donuts

Dream Homes

Everett Marcus

Green Tree Service LLC

Handy Man Supply

Meigs Beer & Package Store

One Price Clothing

Qutdoors Inc

Patriot Commercial Leasing

Peppermint Records

Phillips BP

R T D Mobile Home

S & M Holdings Inc

Shelter of Thomasville

Stardust

Steaks & Things

The Music Store

Thomasville Coin Laundry

Tobacco Road Clothing
Total

2005
Allen, Keith
Amoco Auto Service Center
Barnes Printing
Bishop's Food Mart
Carpet & More
Dream Homes
Everett Marcus
Fashion Cents # 217
Handy Man Supply
R T D Mobile Home
S & M Holdings Inc
Steaks & Things
Sugar Plum Tree
The Music Store
Total

2006
Bishop's Food Mart
Carpet & More
Everett Marcus
First Impressions
Marins Mexican Food Store
TLC Landscape
Total

2007
Bishop's Food Mart
Broad Street Land Company

Page 12 of 22
3/12/13

$20.92
$56.95
$1.18
$0.82
$23.00
$2.93
$13.51
$4.46
$2.81
$5.53
$37.18
$2.69
$17.64
$1.19
$6.03
$1.72
$4.49
$1.81
$3.66
$10.01
$1.61
$3.62
$283.79

$1.25
$1.14
$30.91
$2.74
$1.81
$7.01
$2.93
$6.02
$4.46
$6.03
$1.72
$3.66
$4.56
$1.07
$75.31

$2.74
$1.81
$2.93
$0.91
$4.37
$1.15
$13.91

$2.74
$5.25

$532.29
$1,127.62
$29.99
$20.77
$457.14
$58.01
$267.29
$88.39
$71.59
$141.21
$945.82
$68.54
$448.85
$23.52
$119.32
$34.04
$88.98
$46.15
$92.99
$254.39
$31.72
$92.09
$6,233.34

$24.22
$28.78
$783.14
$53.04
$34.99
$135.72
$56.81
$152.42
$86.55
$116.84
$33.33
$92.62
$115.54
$27.03
$1,741.03

$52.48
$45.69
$56.21
$23.09
$110.58
$22.08
$310.13

$75.32
$144.86

$3,210.87

$1,301.71
$165.19
$761.13
$251.69
$158.69

$66.97
$339.77
$96.93
$253.36

$90.35

$10,010.42

$70.01

$204.75
$153.21
$101.07
$392.01
$164.08

$250.01
$337.48
$96.28

$1,768.90

$152.76
$11.93
$163.61

$64.26
$392.56

$152.76
$293.80

$555.38

$314.01
$28.57
$96.87
$43.54
$20.21

$117.29
$8.51
$43.25
$12.34
$61.12

$21.79

$2,090.55

$12.19

$36.47
$24.07
$93.35
$28.56

$43.52

$43.22
$12.33

$293.71

$36.47

$28.54

$8.22
$73.23

$35.02
$46.91

$139.10
$378.61
$7.84
$5.43
$153.49
$19.48
$89.75
$29.68
$18.72

$247.16
$17.91

$7.91
$40.06
$11.43
$29.87
$12.06
$24.31
$66.48
$10.65
$24.07
$1,686.19

$8.28
$7.52

$18.12
$11.95
$46.37
$19.41
$39.85
$20.57
$39.92
$11.39
$24.21
$30.21
$7.07
$293.87

$18.09

$19.37
$6.03
$28.88
$7.61
$79.98

$24.39
$52.88

$692.31
$5,329.43
$39.01
$27.02
$2,249.44
$274.18
$1,228.55
$417.76
$272.02
$146.74
$1,230.16
$89.14
$583.78
$108.10
$548.43
$156.46
$437.82
$60.02
$120.96
$330.88
$156.12
$119.78
$20,304.29

$115.95
$37.44
$1,018.80
$263.58
$173.89
$674.46
$271.79
$198.29
$414.11
$543.49
$155.05
$120.49
$150.31
$35.17
$4,172.82

$262.54

$59.43
$270.66

$30.03
$143.83
$103.32
$869.81

$290.23
$543.70



Everett Marcus
Jellie Beanz
Southern Framing
The Feathered Nest
Used But Useful
Total

2008
American Mattress
Broad St Bean Company
Broad Street Land Company
Everett Marcus
Glover, Tommy
Jellie Beanz
Sophisticated Styles
Southern Framing
Sparkle
Thrifty Car Rental
V F S Lease Residual
White Rhett

Total

2009

Advantage Rent to Own
Autry Petroleum

Autry Petroleum

Broad Street Land Company
Carillon Beach Management
Classic Cutz

Copelands Kitchen

Copy Warehouse USA
Everett Marcus

Fish Bonz

French, Jeffrey

Glover, Tommy

H & R Professional Cleaners
Kass Industrial

Lifeline Communications
Main Street Thrift Store
Martin, Franklin

McCabe, Larry M

Ni Ni Boutigue

Off Duty Clothing

Rainbow Signs
Rose City Tattoo & Body
Shop

Scrubs & More
She Carpets Inc
Sisters
Sugar Mill Plantation RV
White Rhett
Total

Page 13 of 22
3/12/13

$2.93
$2.23
$18.61
$1.98
$1.01
$34.75

$1.18
$4.81
$2.74
$6.93
$6.33
$2.23
$4.81
$18.59
$1.01
$1.11
$1.41
$2.1
$53.26

$12.63
$13.98
$1.81
$2.96
$8.03
$1.02
$1.39
$6.22
$6.93
$14.05
$5.21
$6.33
$13.90
$1.19
$7.13
$1.18
$0.87
$1.31
$1.46
$5.11
$5.11

$2.28
$7.68
$11.90
$1.02
$0.99
$2.11
$143.80

$80.67
$74.75
$624.71
$66.41
$33.52
$1,100.24

$31.81
$129.29
$129.48
$156.31
$142.78
$59.94
$129.29
$500.93
$27.07
$30.01
$37.62
$56.83
$1,431.36

$340.08
$376.69
$48.44
$66.34
$179.68
$27.47
$37.44
$139.25
$155.15
$378.45
$116.42
$141.72
$374.41
$32.23
$159.51
$31.89
$19.38
$29.42
$39.33
$137.37
$137.37

$61.52
$206.87
$266.33
$27.47
$22.16
$56.83
$3,609.22

$163.61

$610.17

$281.27
$339.57
$310.17

$931.01

$78.02
$86.42
$11.11
$144.25
$390.68

$302.79
$337.35
$253.14
$308.14

$85.89
$346.85

$57.64

$42.14
$63.97

$579.09

$48.19

$3,135.67

$37.50

$119.43

$35.47
$62.59
$39.12

$137.18

$18.59
$50.34

$56.08
$63.04
$86.83
$47.31
$39.70

$44.69
$7.43
$7.81
$11.95

$107.25
$6.31
$6.21

$553.54

$26.12
$19.84
$165.81
$17.63
$8.89
$315.56

$7.25
$29.49
$35.27
$42.58
$38.89
$13.67
$29.49
$114.26
$6.17
$6.84
$8.59
$12.96
$345.46

$18.31
$49.61
$6.31
$8.59
$38.44
$42.83

$32.14
$39.12

$7.39
$44.03
$7.32
$5.35
$8.12
$9.02
$31.52
$31.52

$14.12
$47.46
$73.52

$6.12
$13.04
$533.88

$310.83
$96.82
$809.13
$86.02
$43.42
$2,180.15

$40.24
$163.59
$484.23
$607.98
$537.29
$75.84
$163.59
$633.78
$34.25
$37.96
$47.62
$71.90
$2,898.27

$430.73
$477.09

$61.36
$250.45
$678.34

$34.80

$47.42
$542.78
$605.30
$479.33
$454.22
$535.01
$474.20

$40.81
$602.21
$105.46

$75.55
$114.77

$49.81
$174.00
$174.00

$77.92
$262.01
$1,038.09
$34.80
$83.67
$71.98
$7,976.11



2010
Blood Doreen A
Carroll Hill Grocery
Chubb, Christopher P
Citicapital Technology
Copelands Kitchen
Copy Warehouse USA
Everett Marcus
Fireballs
Glover, Tommy
Gray Link
lzzos Gym Fitness
Johnson, Robert
Movie Gallery US Inc
Rose City Antiques
S & R Ice Vending LLC
Sisters

Total

2011

Blloyd's

Chubb, Christopher P

Housing Solutions

Krazy Karts

Rose City Antiques

S & R Ice Vending LLC

Southeast Cable TV Inc

Southeast Cable TV Inc

Southeast Cable TV Inc

Southeast Cable TV Inc

Southeast Cable TV Inc

Southeast Cable TV Inc

Southland Diesel Service
Total

Totals

$6.53
$1.35
$1.35
$1.02
$1.29
$5.38
$6.93
$6.18
$2.28
$1.65
$1.87
$0.79
$11.03
$1.58
$2.56
$0.88
$52.67

$1.58
$1.35

$177.45

$2.55
$1.18
$0.19
$2.29
$1.61
$2.58
$6.93
$1.72
$199.43

$3,838.33

$146.08
$36.54
$36.28
$27.48
$34.54
$120.45
$155.15
$166.19
$51.04
$44.33
$50.22
$21.27
$296.51
$42.41
$68.81
$23.65
$1,320.95

$895.82
$36.28
$444.71
$431.48
$42.41
$68.81
$25.92
$5.05
$61.92
$42.87
$69.31
$186.25
$46.31
$2,357.14

$91,750.22

$317.64
$8.41

$261.91
$337.35

$110.99

$68.18

$124.62

$1,229.10

$205.99

$1,081.34
$72.89

$136.62
$63.03
$10.03
$122.96
$85.12
$137.61
$369.87

$2,285.46

$91,819.95

$40.46

$48.51
$63.04

$14.14

$15.87

$182.02

$182.68
$49.97

$15.87
$7.32
$1.17
$14.28
$9.89
$15.99
$42.97

$340.14

$30,644.41

$40.32

$8.34
$6.32
$7.94
$33.25
$42.83
$38.22
$14.09
$10.19
$11.55
$4.89

$9.75
$15.82
$5.43
$248.94

$8.34
$126.22
$175.99
$9.75
$15.82
$7.29
$1.17
$14.24
$9.86
$15.94
$42.83
$10.65
$437.10

$6,498.22

$551.03
$46.30
$45.97
$34.82
$43.77
$469.50
$605.30
$210.59
$192.54
$56.17
$63.64
$26.95
$375.72
$53.74
$227.68
$29.96
$3,033.68

$1,103.39
$45.97
$1,833.95
$907.78
$52.16
$239.67
$104.74
$17.61
$215.69
$149.35
$241.43
$648.85
$58.68
$5,619.27

$224,551.13

During discussion Ms. Hester stated that current FiFa’s would be renewed every 7 years to keep them in
an active collection status. It was also announced that the Tax Commissioner’s office will be accepting
credit and debit cards, effective April 1, 2013.

Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner Hickey who made a motion to adopt the following bylaws for
the Animal Control Board. The motion was seconded by Commissioner NeSmith. Motion carried
unanimously; Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman Gross and Commissioners Baker, Hickey, NeSmith, Ansley,

Grady and Brown voting aye.

Animal Control Board

2013 Bylaws

1. Georgia law authorizes the Thomas County Board of Commissioners to establish an
Animal Control Board.

Page 14 of 22
3/12/13



2. The Animal Control Board shall decide appeals to dangerous/vicious dog classifications
as prescribed by Georgia law and carry out other duties as may be assigned by the
Thomas County Board of Commissioners from time to time.

3. The Thomas County Animal Control Board shall be made up of five members with four
year staggered terms. Decisions on dangerous/vicious dog classifications will require
the approval of three members present and voting.

4. The terms of the three current members shall expire on December 31, 2014.

5. Two additional members shall be appointed by the County Commission and their terms
shall expire on December 31, 2016.

6. The Thomas County Animal Control Director and the Humane Society Executive Director
shall attend all meetings of the Animal Control Board.

Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner Grady who made a motion to appoint George W.
Herndon as the 4™ member of the Animal Control Board. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Hickey. Motion carried unanimously; Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman Gross and
Commissioners Baker, Hickey, NeSmith, Ansley, Grady and Brown voting aye.

Chairman Mays appointed Commissioners Grady and NeSmith to serve on the Thomasville Landfill
Committee. Thomasville and Thomas County are in agreement for the new committee to have two
commissioners appointed.

Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner Hickey who made a motion to approve staff’s
recommendation and contract with Watkins and Associates, L.L.C. for engineering services for the 2013
CDBG Project. (Thomas Drive, Brinson Road, Lillie Lane) The motion was seconded by Commissioner
Brown. Motion carried unanimously; Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman Gross and Commissioners Baker,
Hickey, NeSmith, Ansley, Grady and Brown voting aye.

Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner Hickey who made a motion to approve staff's
recommendation and contract with Bob Roberson and Associates, Inc. for administrative services for
the 2013 CDBG Project. (Thomas Drive, Brinson Road, Lillie Lane) The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Brown. Motion carried unanimously; Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman Gross and
Commissioners Baker, Hickey, NeSmith, Ansley, Grady and Brown voting aye.

Chairman Mays recognized Victor Seay, Ozell Road. Mr. Seay asked the board when the areas in the
county that have been changed to an ISO Rating of 10 where going to have the ratings lowered. He also
asked about the property that was offered to the county for a station. That property is being evaluated
for construction suitability. Insurance companies are utilizing GIS to locate structures that are now
within five (5) road miles of a station and also those that fall outside the five (5) road mile distance.
After the 2012 Fire Study was completed it was found that nine (9) new stations will be needed to cover
all areas using this new precise measuring system. Thomas County is now investigating the most
optimal locations to serve the greatest amount citizens. Mr. Seay was directed to speak to Chief Jones
for further information.

Chairman Mays recognized Dewitt Rehberg who asked about the City of Thomasville’s garbage pickup.

Chairman Mays recognized Michael Stephenson, County Manager. Mr. Stephenson reported that he has
discussed the new tourism contract with Steve Sykes, City Manager. Mr. Sykes is in agreement with the
amended contract that changes the percentage to 42.5% of the 5% collected.

Page 15 of 22

3/12/13



Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner Grady who made a motion to approve the 2013 Tourism
Contract effective January 1, 2013 replacing the 1/1/2006 contract. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Ansley. Motion carried unanimously; Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman Gross and
Commissioners Baker, Hickey, NeSmith, Ansley, Grady and Brown voting aye.

2013 TOURISM CONTRACT

Whereas Thomas County has elected to impose a 5% tax as provided in O.C.G.A. Sec. 48-13-52(a) (3) on rooms,
lodgings and accommodations effective January 1, 2008;

Whereas under the provision of the Code the County is authorized to enter into a contract with an entity for the use of
tax proceeds to promote tourism within the County;

Whereas the Destination Thomasville Tourism Authority (hereinafter referred to as the Tourism Authority) is a private
non-profit organization currently providing these services for the City of Thomasville and has agreed fo use the funds
provided by the County to promote tourism within the boundaries of Thomas County;

Now therefore, the parties agree as follows:

1. Thomas County agrees to pay such funds as are generated by 42.5% of the 5% levy of the Excise tax on
Rooms, Lodgings and Accommodations to the Tourism Authority within 30 days of the end of each calendar
quarter.

2. In consideration for providing the funds, the Tourism Authority agrees to the following:
a. Make available a seat on the Board of Directors or the Tourism Authority for one member of the
Thomas County Commission to be selected by the Chairman of the Thomas County Commission.
b. Expend all funds received from the County for the sole purpose of promoting tourism in Thomas
County.
c. Provide such reports as are requested by the Thomas County Board of Commissioners

3. The parties agree that this agreement shall remain in place until such party notifies the other that it wishes to
terminate the agreement. Notification shall be in writing and the agreement will end at the end of the
calendar quarter in which notice is given.

Witness the signatures of the parties to this agreement first above written.

Destination Thomasville Tourism Authority
Thomas County, Georgia

Mr. Stephenson reported that Dr. Gary Bonvillian, President of Thomas University, is a Deming
Instructor and has agreed to speak at a meeting with the county’s Deming participants.

Mr. Stephenson reported that he and Jerry Pionessa had discussed Providence Place sidewalks. Jerry is
going to work with Tony Wooten and prepare an estimate.

He also reported that Mr. Pionessa was going to prepare a RFP for a study for traffic improvements on
South Pinetree Boulevard. This would extend from West Jackson Street to Old Monticello Road. There
would be a need for an engineering traffic study to be conducted.

Mr. Pionessa will also contact the county when they will be requesting paving proposals.

Mr. Stephenson reported that he had spoken to Steve Sykes about the annual report of the landfill funds

and Steve is going to prepare the reports.

Page 16 of 22
3/12/13



Bruce Warren, County Attorney, reported that he had a letter ready for the chairman’s signature to give
to Randy Holton for a sewer grant discussed at the 2/26/13 meeting.

Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner Hickey who made a motion to send a letter to CSX Railroad to
reinstall a crossover that accessed Forrest Monroe’s property off the Hill Road as recommended by the
Road Committee. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Brown. Motion carried unanimously;
Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman Gross and Commissioners Baker, Hickey, NeSmith, Grady and Brown
voting aye. Commissioner Ansley had left the room. The vote was 7 ayes.

Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner Hickey who made a motion to install a driveway and clear the
lot where the old Metcalfe Courthouse once stood. The motion was seconded by Vice-Chairman Gross.
Motion carried unanimously; Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman Gross and Commissioners Baker, Hickey,
NeSmith, Grady and Brown voting aye. Commissioner Ansley had left the room. The vote was 7 ayes.

The board discussed leasing the lot to the Metcalfe Community Association with the understanding that
the lot maintenance would be their responsibility and if they installed a historical marker that it would
have to be removed if we terminate the lease.

Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner Grady who made a motion to purchase wrought iron fence for
the Historic Courthouse from Williams Steel Works, Marietta, GA, for $49,000 per the proposal with the
county installing the fence. The motion was seconded by Vice-Chairman Gross. Motion carried
unanimously; Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman Gross and Commissioners Baker, Hickey, NeSmith, Grady
and Brown voting aye. Commissioner Ansley had left the room. The vote was 7 ayes.

Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner Baker who made a motion to approve the 2012 Budget
Amendments as follows, noting the health expenses are pending. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Brown. Commissioner Ansley had left the room. The vote was 7 ayes.

2012 BUDGET AMENDMENT 12-12-1
GENERAL FUND (100)
March 12, 2013

Original 2012 Amended

Account Description Budget Budget Difference

Revenues

100-33-4010 SANE Grant 0 22,000 22,000

100-39-9066 2006 SPLOST Reimb 40,000 145,000 105,000
Total 127,000

Net Increase to Revenues

Expenses

100-1420-

523850 Bd of Elections-Contract Labor 72000 52000 -20,000

100-1565- ‘

511100 Salaries-CH Crew 298,046 403,046 105,000

100-2150-

511100 Salaries-Court Reporters 104,028 126,028 22,000

100-2200-

522200 DA-Contracted Rep&Maint 0 1,700 1,700

Page 17 of 22

3/12/13

$127,000



100-2300-

521200 State Crt-Professional 21,000 23,000 2,000
100-2600-

521200 Juvenile Court-Professional 47,500 32,500 -15,000
100-2800-

521300 PD-Technical-Court Reporter 750 2,950 2,200
100-2800-

531213 Energy-Public Defender 2,775 3,075 300
100-3300-

531270 Sheriff-Gasoline 210,000 215,000 5,000
100-3321-

512400 Vice-Retirement 18,000 8,000 -10,000
100-3325-

521208 Jail-Professional Inmate Med 155,000 170,000 15,000
100-3325-

531300 Jail-Food 280,000 325,000 45,000
100-3400-

531202 Prison-Energy 160,000 180,000 20,000
100-3400-

531300 Prison-Food 150,000 215,000 65,000
100-3915- Animal Control-Contracted

522200 R&M 0 550 550
100-3915- Animal Control-

523200 Communications 0 1,000 1,000
100-3915-

531169 Animal Control-Vehicle Repairs 0 1,400 1,400
100-3915-

531270 Animal Control-Gasoline 0 2,900 2,900
100-3915-

531602 Animal Control-Small Eq-Comp 0 1,500 1,500
100-4100-

521200 Public Works-Professional 50,000 0 -50,000
100-4100-

531176 Public Works-Road Maint Mat 225,000 80,000 -145,000
100-4100-

531177 Public Works-Bridge Maint Mat 90,000 61,329 -28,671
100-4300-

531270 Sanitation-Gasoline 80,000 103,000 23,000
100-4900-

511100 Shop-Salaries 250,355 267,355 17,000
100-4900-

522200 Shop-Contracted Rep & Maint 5,000 7,900 2,900
100-4900-

531169 Shop-Vehicle Repair Materials 6,000 10,600 4,600
100-4900-

531179 Shop-Tool Expense 3,000 5,900 2,900
100-4900- ‘

531186 Shop-Stock 0 8,200 8,200
100-4900-

531270 Shop-Gasoline 15,000 23,400 8,400
100-4900-

531600 Shop-Small Equipment 0 1,800 1,800
100-4900-

531700 Shop-Other Supplies 32,000 38,000 6,000
100-5110-

531270 Health Dept-Gasoline 3,000 3,800 800

Page 18 of 22

3/12/13




100-5500-
521312 CLCP-Library Grant 0 1,425 1,425
100-5500-
521324 CDBG-2011-Reclassify 21,525 0 -21,525
100-5500-
542202 CDBG-2010-Infrastructure 0 10,700 10,700
100-5500-
542203 CDBG-2011-Infrastructure 0 11,500 11,500
100-5500-
571025 SANE Grant 0 22,000 22,000
100-7130-
542200 Ag Resources-Vehicles 0 4021 4,021
100-7450-
531169 Code Enf-Vehicle Rep Mat 500 1,900 1,400

Total 127,000
Net Increase to Expenses

2012 BUDGET AMENDMENT 12-12-1
CENTRAL FIRE - FIRE DISTRICT 1 & 2 (270)
March 12, 2013
Original 2012 Amended

Account Description Budget Budget Difference
Revenues
270-39-3000 F1&2 Loan Proceeds 0 248,736 248,736
270-39-9060 Carryover of Funds 55,015 147,151 92,136

Total 340,872
Net Increase to Revenues
Expenses
270-3505-
511100 Salaries 541,514 614,000 72,486
270-3505-
512200 Social Security (FICA) 41,500 45,300 3,800
270-3505-
521203 Professionals-1ISO 0 8,550 8,550
270-3505-
531270 Gasoline/Diesel 20,000 27,300 7,300
270-3505-
542200 Vehicles 0 248,736 248,736

Total 340,872

Net Increase to Expenses

Page 19 of 22
3/12/13

$127,000

$340,872

$340,872



2012 BUDGET AMENDMENT 12-12-1
THOMAS COUNTY FIRE/FIRE DISTRICT 3 (272)
March 12, 2013

Original 2012 Amended

Account Description Budget Budget Difference
Revenues
272-39-3000 F3-Loan Proceeds 0 248 736 248,736
272-39-9060 Carryover of Funds 70,025 188,910 118,885

Total 367,621
Net Increase to Revenues
Expenses
272-3500-
512400 Retirement 16,400 21,000 4,600
272-3500-
521203 Professional-ISO 0 8,550 8,550
272-3500-
522220 Contracted Equipment Repair 1,000 6,750 5,750
272-3500-
523300 Advertising 500 5,000 4,500
272-3500-
531169 Vehicle Repair Materials 35,000 50,000 15,000
272-3500-
531270 Gasoline/Diesel 45,000 60,000 15,000
272-3500-
531600 Small Equipment 5,665 21,000 15,335
272-3500-
531602 Small Equipment-Computer 0 3,000 3,000
272-3500-
531629 Pre-Disaster Mit. Plan 0 7,200 7,200
272-3500-
541200 Site Imp-New Hope Fire St. 0 9,950 9,950
272-3500-
542200 Vehicles 0 255,736 255,736
272-3500-
542500 Equipment 0 23,000 23,000

Total 367,621
Net Increase to Expenses

2012 BUDGET AMENDMENT 12-12-1
EMERGENCY SERVICES FUND (273)
March 12, 2013
Original 2012 Amended
Account Description Budget Budget Difference
Expenses
273-3600-
522200 EMS-Cont Rep & Maint 25,000 39,000 14,000
Page 20 of 22

3/12/13

$367,621

$367,621



273-3600-

531169 EMS-Vehicle Repair Materials 30,000 44,000 14,000

273-3600-

531270 EMS-Gasoline/Diesel 50,000 82,000 32,000

273-3600-

531602 EMS-Small Equipment Comp 2,000 10,000 8,000

273-3605-

511100 Emergency Rescue-Salaries 310,768 265,000 -45,768

273-3605-

512200 Emergency Rescue-FICA 23,855 19,000 -4 855

273-3610-

512400 ESF-Adm.-Retirement 1,000 2,200 1,200

273-3610-

542200 Vehicles-EMA 0 27,210 27,210

273-3611-

512400 Adm-GIS-Retirement 3,500 5,150 1,650

273-9010-

611005 Rainy Day Account 360,123 312,686 -47 437
Total 0

Net Increase to Expenses $0

2012 BUDGET AMENDMENT 12-12-1
SHERIFF'S SOCIAL SECURITY FUND
March 12, 2013

Original 2012 Amended

Account Description Budget Budget Difference
Revenues
Revenue 0 8,000 8,000
Total 8,000
Net Increase to Revenues $8,000
Expenses
Expenses 0 8,000 8,000
Total 8,000
Net Increase to Expenses $8,000

2012 BUDGET AMENDMENT 12-12-1
HOTEL MOTEL FUND (275)
March 12, 2013

Original 2012 Amended

Account Description Budget Budget Difference
Revenues
275-31-4100 Hotel/Motel Tax 80,000 110,000 30,000
Total 30,000
Net Increase to Revenues ) $30,000
Page 21 of 22

3/12/13



Expenses

275-5500-571045 | Marketing Expense 9,775 24 775 15,000
275-5500-571050 | Educational Expense 9,775 24775 15,000
Total 30,000

Net Increase to Expenses $30,000

Mr. Stephenson reported that during the past heavy rains Thomas County Public Works anticipated
problems with the more than 200 miles of dirt roads in Thomas County. Due to the preparedness of the
department Thomas County Schools did not close during the storms and heavy amounts of rain. He
commended the staff for all their efforts made before and during the storms.

Chairman Mays reported that the Keep Thomas County Beautiful — Great American Cleanup is scheduled
for April 20 this year and all volunteers would be appreciated. ‘

Chairman Mays also reported that the Rose Parade will be on April 25 and all commissioners wishing to
be included need to contact Toyna Brooks.

Chairman Mays recognized Commissioner Brown who made a motion to adjourn. The motion was

seconded by Commissioner Ansley. Motion carried unanimously; Chairman Mays, Vice-Chairman Gross
and Commissioners Baker, Hickey, NeSmith, Ansley, Grady and Brown voting aye.

Q’/ Lpiss 77@%/

Eiame Mays, Chairman

ATTEST:

Vis79Y, Uaaka D

1nk Monaha\n County Clerk

Page 22 of 22
3/12/13



